

RESOLUTION No. 19-012

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR THE 2019 NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROGRAM – ALL DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, as scheduled in the Nevada County Transportation Capital Improvement Program, the Department of Public Works has completed the preliminary engineering on the 2019 Nevada County Striping Program; and

WHEREAS, the program proposes to apply 125 miles of centerline stripe and 180 miles of edge stripe various sections of County-maintained roads in the summer of 2019; and

WHEREAS, the work done under this Environmental Clearance is budgeted in the Fiscal Years 2018/19 and 2019/20 Road Maintenance budget 1114-30107-703-1000/521120; and

WHEREAS, under Section 15301(c) of the California Code of Regulations, Class 1 projects consisting of repair, maintenance, and minor alteration of existing streets and roadways are categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approves the proposed 2019 Nevada County Annual Striping Program and authorizes the Director of the Nevada County Department of Public Works to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk's Office for the 2019 Nevada County Annual Striping Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>8th</u> day of January, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller,<br/>Susan K. Hoek and Richard AndersonNoes:None.Absent:None.Abstain:None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

alter Or

Richard Anderson, Chair

1/08/19 cc:

DPW\* AC\*

